additional cost. Hardrock producers are typically spodumene mineralogy and ship a concentrate
from site to China for third party processing. Brines occupy the lower portion of the cost curve and
hardrock minerals the higher end of the cost curve.

A significant increase in lithium supply has been forecast. Deutsche Bank has produced industry cost
curve data for current and projected supply. Industry C1 costs are projected to rise by 2025 (Figure
8).

13

FIGURE 8: CURRENT AND PROJECTED COST CURVES.

Through vertical integration of lithium production on site, Plymouth will enjoy the benefits of
infrastructure and no additional transport or third party processing. Plymouth predicts San Jose will
be in the second quartile of all types of lithium production for total C1 costs.

3.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The net present value (NPV) sensitivity analysis shown in Table 7 demonstrates the effect of changes
to the lithium carbonate price, operating expenditure and capital expenditure on the base case NPV,
which has been calculated on a pre-tax basis using the key assumptions as outlined above.

TABLE 7: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis
-20% -10% NPV Base 10% 20% SPOT
US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

LC Price 167.2 284 400.7 517.5 634.3 1,335.0
Opex 428.1 414.4 400.7 387 373.3 1,335.0
Capex 452.1 426.4 400.7 375.1 349.4 1,335.0

 Base Case price input US$ 10,000/t LC Spot price input assumed US$18,000/t LC

The sensitivity to the inclusion of current spot prices is shown for illustration purposes only but
highlights the potential cashflow generation of San Jose Project.

14

4 OPERATION

4.1 Site Layout

Figure 9 shows the proposed site layout including the open pit, process plant, site infrastructure,
tailings dams and waste dumps. The area is currently designated rural for planning purposes and has
some agricultural applications.

FIGURE 9: SITE LAYOUT PLAN

The proposed mine location is shown under Section 9, Geology. The proposed plant layout area is